

No. 12-307

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER CAPACITY AS
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF THEA CLARA SPYER,
ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
ON THE MERITS QUESTION**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

SRI SRINIVASAN
Deputy Solicitor General

PRATIK A. SHAH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER
AUGUST E. FLENTJE
HELEN L. GILBERT
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....2

Statement.....2

Summary of argument 12

Argument:

 Section 3 of DOMA violates equal protection..... 16

 A. Classifications based on sexual orientation
 should be subject to heightened scrutiny 18

 1. Gay and lesbian people have been subject
 to a history of discrimination 22

 2. Sexual orientation bears no relation to ability
 to perform or contribute to society 27

 3. Gay and lesbian people possess a
 distinguishing characteristic that defines
 them as a group 29

 4. Gay and lesbian people are minorities
 with limited political power 32

 B. Section 3 of DOMA fails heightened scrutiny..... 37

 1. Morality 38

 2. Traditional definition of marriage..... 39

 3. Procreation and child-rearing..... 41

 4. Sovereign choice 44

 5. Federal fisc..... 45

 6. Other interests asserted by BLAG..... 47

 a. Uniformity and administrability 47

 b. Proceeding with caution 50

 C. The government does not challenge the
 constitutionality of DOMA Section 3 under defer-
 ential rational-basis review, but Section 3 would
 fail a more searching form of that review 51

Conclusion..... 54

Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions 1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012)	51
<i>Baehr v. Lewin</i> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....	3
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	7, 8, 20
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1004 (1990)	21, 22
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976).....	18
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	39
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	16
<i>Boutilier v. INS</i> , 387 U.S. 118 (1967)	24
<i>Bowen v. Bowen</i> , 688 So. 2d 1374 (Miss. 1997).....	25
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	20, 30, 32
<i>Bottoms v. Bottoms</i> , 457 S.E.2d 102 (Va. 1995).....	25
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986), overruled by, <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	21, 39, 40
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	31
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977)	50
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	31
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	19
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	19, 29, 37
<i>Equality Found. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 54 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1995), vacated by, 518 U.S. 1001 (1996)	21, 26
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	52

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	14, 20, 28, 29, 35
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	48
<i>Golinski v. OPM</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	49
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	11, 30, 46
<i>H.H., Ex parte</i> , 830 So. 2d 21 (Ala. 2002)	25
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	11, 40, 51
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. INS</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)	30, 32
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	21, 22
<i>Hill v. INS</i> , 714 F.3d 1470 (9th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	7
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974)	48
<i>Lalli v. Lalli</i> , 439 U.S. 259 (1978)	27
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973)	51
<i>Lesbian/Gay Freedom Day Comm., Inc. v. INS</i> , 541 F. Supp. 569 (N.D. Cal. 1982)	24
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	45
<i>Lyng v. Castillo</i> , 477 U.S. 635 (1986)	30, 32, 36
<i>Marriage Cases, In re</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	34
<i>Massachusetts v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012), petitions for cert. pending, Nos. 12-13 (filed June 29, 2012), 12-15 (filed July 3, 2012), and 12-97 (filed July 20, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	28, 36

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976)	27, 30
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	37
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	39
<i>Pedersen v. OPM</i> , No. 3:10-cv-1750, 2012 WL 3113883 (D. Conn. July 31, 2012)	44
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	15, 46
<i>Pryor v. Municipal Court</i> , 599 P.2d 636 (Cal. 1979)	25
<i>Richenberg v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 807 (1997)	21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	19, 26, 39, 46, 52, 53
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	36
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 948 (1996)	21
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	41
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	14, 15, 19, 37, 40
<i>United States Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	52
<i>Watkins v. United States Army</i> , 847 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1988), rev'd en banc, 875 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963)	50
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	51
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1003 (1990)	21
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	47
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969)	48

VII

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8 (Spending Clause)	45
Art. III.....	6
Amend. V	4, 6, 54
Due Process Clause	16
Amend. X.....	45
Amend. XIV:	
Due Process Clause	19
Equal Protection Clause	19
Act of Feb. 5, 1917, ch. 29, § 3, 39 Stat. 875	24
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419:	
§ 2, 110 Stat. 2419 (28 U.S.C. 1738C).....	2, 45
§ 3, 110 Stat. 2419 (1 U.S.C. 7)	<i>passim</i>
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978	24
10 U.S.C. 654	24
26 U.S.C. 2056(a)	4
28 U.S.C. 530D	4
38 U.S.C 101(3)	17
38 U.S.C 101(31)	17
38 U.S.C 1310	17
38 U.S.C 2402(a)(5).....	17
38 U.S.C 2402(a)(6).....	17
Public Statute Laws of the State of Connecticut, 1808	
tit. LXVI, ch. 1, § 2, 294-295 & n.1 (enacted 1642; rev. 1750).....	22
Tenn. House Bill No. 600, Pub. Ch. 278 (2011), http://state.tn.us/sos/acts/107/pub/pc0278.pdf	33

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Am. Acad. of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry, <i>Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual, or Transgender Parents Policy Statement</i> , 2009, http://www.aacap.org/cs/root/policy_statements/gay_lesbian_transgender_and_bisexual_parents_policy_statement	42
Am. Acad. of Pediatrics, <i>Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents</i> , Feb. 2002, http://aappolicy.aappublications.org/cgi/content/full/pediatrics;109/2/339	42
Am. Med. Ass'n, <i>AMA Policies on GLBT Issues</i> , http://www.ama-assn.org/ama/pub/about-ama/people/member-groups-sections/glb-t-advisory-committee/ama-policy-regarding-sexual-orientation.shtml	42
Am. Psychiatric Ass'n, <i>Position Statement on Homosexuality and Civil Rights (1973)</i> , reprinted in 131 Am. J. Psychiatry 497 (1974)	28
Am. Psychological Ass'n, <i>Just the Facts About Sexual Orientation and Youth</i> , http://www.apa.org/pi/lgbt/resources/just-the-facts.pdf	32
<i>Report of the American Psychological Association Task Force on Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation (2009)</i> , http://www.apa.org/pi/lgbt/resources/therapeutic-response.pdf	32
<i>Sexual Orientation, Parents, & Children</i> , July 2004, http://www.apa.org/about/governance/council/policy/parenting.aspx	42

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Timothy J. Biblarz & Judith Stacey, <i>How Does the Gender of Parents Matter?</i> , 72 J. Marriage & Family 3 (2010), http://www.squareonemd.com/pdf/Does%20the%20Gender%20of%20Parents%20Matter%202010.pdf	42
Child Welfare League of Am., <i>Position Statement on Parenting of Children by Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults</i> , http://www.cwla.org/programs/culture/glbtposition.htm	42
Cong. Budget Office, <i>The Potential Budgetary Impact of Recognizing Same-Sex Marriages</i> , 2004, http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ftpdocs/55xx/doc5559/06-21-same-sexmarriage.pdf	46
142 Cong. Rec. (1996):	
p. 22,453.....	47
p. 22,459.....	47
John Hart Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980).....	21
<i>Employment of Homosexuals and Other Sex Perverts in Government</i> , Interim Report submitted to the Committee by its Subcommittee on Investigations pursuant to S. Res. 280, S. Doc. No. 241, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. (1950).....	23
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Privacy Jurisprudence and the Apartheid of the Closet, 1946-1961</i> , 24 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 703 (1997).....	25
FBI:	
<i>Hate Crime Statistics 2011</i> , http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/ejis/ucr/hate-crime/2011/tables/table-1	24
<i>Hate Crime Statistics, 2007</i> , http://www2.fbi.gov/ucr/hc2007/table_01.htm	25

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Florida State Legislative Investigation Committee, <i>Report: Homosexuality and Citizenship in Florida</i> (1964).....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 664, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
Douglas C. Haldeman, <i>The Practice and Ethics of Sexual Orientation Conversion Therapy</i> , 62 J. Consulting & Clinical Psychol. 221 (1994).....	32
Gregory M. Herek et al., <i>Demographic, Psychologi- cal, and Social Characteristics of Self-Identified Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults in a US Prob- ability Sample</i> , 7 Sexuality Res. & Soc. Pol'y 176 (2010), http://www.springerlink.com/content/ k186244647272924/fulltext.pdf	31
Andrew Koppelman, <i>The Difference the Mini- DOMAs Make</i> , 38 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 265 (2007).....	33
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>State Same-Sex Marriage Laws: Legislatures and Courts</i> , last updated Feb. 14, 2013, http://www.ncsl. org/issues-research/human-services/same-sex- marriage-laws.aspx	34
Richard A. Posner, <i>Sex and Reason</i> (1992).....	32
<i>Remarks by the President and Vice President at Signing of the Don't Ask, Don't Tell Repeal Act of 2010</i> , Dec. 22, 2010, http://www.whitehouse. gov/the-press-office/2010/12/22/remarks-president- and-vice-president-signing-dont-ask-dont-tell- repeal-a	28
Steven A. Rosen, <i>Police Harassment of Homosexual Women and Men in New York City, 1960-1980</i> , 12 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 159 (1980)	25

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Brad Sears et al., The Williams Institute, <i>Documenting Discrimination on the Basis of Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in State Employment</i> , Sept. 2009, http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/research/workplace/documenting-discrimination-on-the-basis-of-sexual-orientation-and-gender-identity-in-state-employment	23, 24
A.G. Sulzberger, <i>Ouster of Iowa Judges Sends Signal to Bench</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 4, 2010	34
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, Report No. GAO-04-353R, <i>Defense of Marriage Act: Update to Prior Report</i> (2004), http://www.gao.gov/assets/100/92441.pdf	3
Teresa Welsh, <i>Should Employers Be Able to Fire Someone for Being Gay?</i> , U.S. News, May 14, 2012, http://www.usnews.com/opinion/articles/2012/05/14/should-employers-be-able-to-fire-someone-for-being-gay	35
Robert Wintemute, <i>Sexual Orientation and Human Rights</i> (1995)	26
